










































































Maryland Child Welfare Services Data

November-15

In-Home Services: New Cases

Allegany
Anne Arundel
Baltimore City

Baltimore County

Calvert
Caroline
Carroll

Cecil

Charles
Dorchester
Frederick
Garrett
Harford
Howard

Kent
Montgomery
Prince George's
Queen Anne's
St. Mary's
Somerset
Talbot
Washington
Wicomico
Worcester
TOTAL

Source:

Dec-14
28

49

381

41

13

12

22

)]

22

14

30
52

w o U1 o W

11
6
739

LDSS raw data

Jan-15
20

63

442

36

12

20

=

22

10

19
48

v oo O O b~

12

781

Feb-15
16

44

422

33

30
13
13

10

13
16

19
73

o U

10
10

776

Mar-15
22

37

419

62

26
14
13
13
10

10
14

25
56

()}

10

16
12
806

Apr-15
19

57

428

56

11
25
18
18
15

16
16

18
62

11

13

840

May-15
25

56

395

46

28
12
14

12

19
13

13
56

(o0}

15
11
21
12
797

Jun-15
21

55

463

44

19
11
18

15

10
11

20
50

(Vo)

11
11
12
833

Jul-15
21

52
444
39

21
11
12
11
11

13
15

18
77

O N N U »n

22

819

Aug-15
25

53

458

45

13
22
15
10
13
10

28
47

o U

13
16
10
820

Sep-15
17

52

481

46

33
10
14
19

16
16

13
40
15
10

20

864

Oct-15
13

57

507

53

12
20
20
12
10
16

26
13

20
45
10

13

10
21
12
926

Nov-15
19

45

383

14
755

One
Month
Change

46%
-21%
-24%
-13%
-13%
-33%

35%

5%

25%
-10%
-44%

25%
-27%
-31%
-43%

0%

18%
-80%
-78%
-15%

0%
-60%
-29%

17%

-18%

Twelve
Month
Average

21

52

435

46

7

8

24

13

12

8

15

4

14

13

4

20

55

0 W OV o U

16
10
813

26



Maryland Child Welfare Services Data

November-15

In-Home Services: Closed Cases

Allegany
Anne Arundel
Baltimore City

Baltimore County

Calvert
Caroline
Carroll

Cecil

Charles
Dorchester
Frederick
Garrett
Harford
Howard

Kent
Montgomery
Prince George's
Queen Anne's
St. Mary's
Somerset
Talbot
Washington
Wicomico
Worcester
TOTAL

Source:

Dec-14 Jan-15

10 24
49 49
430 431
17 57
9 13

7 12
29 24
14 17
2 16

8 8
25 28
4 5
14 14
8 12

2 3
19 20
48 65
8 7

0 3

5 9

7 6
13 9
6 15
10 11
744 858

LDSS raw data

Feb-15
19

54

409

OIS N N R N}

14
17
750

Mar-15
24

61

419

828

Apr-15
15

54

522

41

10
30
26
14
10
19

11
19

20
56

Ul O N O W

26
15
942

May-15
22

52

344

698

Jun-15
19

52

433

56

27
24
14
10
19

19
13

22

56

11

13

13

841

Jul-15
20

66
392
46

18

19

10

14

21
76

12

18

770

Aug-15
27

58

438

36

12
29
15
13
12
17

14

30
40

Vo]

10
20

827

Sep-15
23

40

415

41

11
24
12
17

10

10

17
48

O AN WW

19

739

Oct-15
24

62

447

814

One
Month

Nov-15 Change

24
59
470
38
10
11
18
3
12
8
11
5
22
6
3
17
54
4
2
21
6
12
5
11
832

0%
-5%
5%
-16%
-29%
57%
-5%
-87%
50%
-20%
-31%
67%
29%
50%
-25%
-51%
170%
-43%
0%
62%
-33%
71%
-55%
57%
2%

Twelve
Month
Average

21

55

429

45

8

8

24

17

11

7

16

3

14

11

4

21

52

o 00 W b~ WU

14
10
804

27



Maryland Child Welfare Services Data

November-15

In-Home Services: End of Month

Allegany
Anne Arundel
Baltimore City

Baltimore County

Calvert
Caroline
Carroll

Cecil

Charles
Dorchester
Frederick
Garrett
Harford
Howard

Kent
Montgomery
Prince George's
Queen Anne's
St. Mary's
Somerset
Talbot
Washington
Wicomico
Worcester
TOTAL

Source:

Dec-14
84
177
1240
307
32
56
50
74
67
74
72
23
55
54
10
121
185
30
27
33
18
34
85
87
2995

LDSS raw data

Jan-15
80
191
1251
286
31
50
46
65
52
42
66
19
51
50
15
120
168
27
30
29
20
30
82
84
2885

Feb-15
77
181
1264
276
29
55
54
59
57
46
62
18
59
53
11
118
187
33
33
34
18
36
78
73
2911

Mar-15
75
157
1264
272
26
58
58
59
64
48
58
20
49
50
13
126
183
31
34
30
22
39
81
70
2887

Apr-15
79
160
1170
287
23
59
53
51
65
46
54
14
54
47
11
124
189
33
34
31
24
41
68
64
2781

May-15
82
164
1221
282
21
58
61
42
64
50
55
14
58
45
11
130
194
33
35
34
29
45
79
67
2874

Jun-15
84
167
1251
270
24
57
53
29
68
41
51
21
49
28

128
188
36
42
32
24
47
77
69
2844

Jul-15
85
153
1278
263
24
58
56
21
73
51
52
21
48
34
11
125
189
38
39
32
19
48
81
69
2868

Aug-15
83
148
1298
272
25
59
49
21
70
43
48
22
44
33

123
196
36
37
31
15
51
77
71
2858

Sep-15
77
160
1364
277
30
54
58
19
67
46
57
20
53
39

119
188
40
43
44
21
51
78
71
2982

Oct-15
66
155
1346
285
24
59
59
16
71
46
57
21
62
48

104
213
43
50
44
20
54
88
76
3016

Nov-15
61
141
1259
293
21
56
68
34
74
47
55
21
59
51
10
107
212
41
50
34
22
46
98
79
2939

One
Month
Change

-8%
-9%
-6%
3%
-13%
-5%
15%
113%
1%
2%
-4%
0%
-5%
6%
11%
3%
0%
-5%
0%
-23%
10%
-15%
11%
4%
-2.6%

Twelve
Month
Average

78

163

1267

281

26

57

55

41

66

48

57

20

53

44

10

120

191

35

38

34

21

44

81

73

2903

28



Maryland Child Welfare Services Data

November-15

OOH Placement: Beginning of Month

Allegany
Anne Arundel
Baltimore City*

Baltimore County

Calvert
Caroline
Carroll

Cecil

Charles
Dorchester
Frederick
Garrett
Harford
Howard

Kent
Montgomery
Prince George's
Queen Anne's
St. Mary's
Somerset
Talbot
Washington
Wicomico
Worcester
TOTAL

Source:

Dec-14

62
149
2143
560
69
30
45
173
89
26
114
35
233
67
10
376
462

89
31
22
186
26
30
5033

Jan-15
67
148
2142
543
68
28
46
179
83
26
109
32
230
70

9
373
462
4

85
30
22
183
25
31
4995

Feb-15
66
146
2123
536
67
27
47
178
85
27
109
33
230
69

368
467
4

87
28
22
183
29
28
4968

Mar-15
66
147
2057
537
66
28
44
183
86
26
115
32
229
64

386
466
4

86
31
23
178
28
26
4917

Apr-15
70
149
1998
538
65
26
45
178
89
27
116
28
220
63

387
472
4

89
32
24
175
29
26
4859

May-15
73
147
1986
547
69
28
45
175
89
26
124
33
218
60

391
473
5

90
29
23
175
30
30
4875

Jun-15
72
149
1974
553
70
27
45
177
88
31
123
35
210
55

393
484
5

92
29
20
176
28
29
4874

MD CHESSIE/ University of Maryland School of Social Work OOH Served report

Jul-15
67
151
1959
544
74
30
44
170
88
33
118
41
215
57

391
481

86
27
20
168
26
33
4837

Aug-15
70
155
1952
535
71
29
43
166
83
34
117
41
206
54

393
480

86
27
22
173
25
41
4817

Sep-15
74
151
1928
559
69
29
40
160
92
34
112
44
199
61

401
473

88
25
21
174
28
34
4811

Oct-15
81
150
1932
556
65
26
40
157
90
34
113
48
203
60

408
484

91
26
21
176
27
34
4839

Nov-15
76
151
1961
552
62
26
40
155
93
33
111
a4
200
60

400
482

90
24
21
173
28
33
4831

One
Month
Change

-6%
1%
2%

-1%

-5%
0%
0%

-1%
3%

-3%

-2%

-8%

-1%
0%

-11%

-2%
0%
0%

-1%

-8%
0%

-2%
4%

-3%
0%

Twelve
Month
Average

70

149

2013

547

68

28

44

171

88

30

115

37

216

62

9

389

474

88
28
22
177
27
31
4888

*NOTE: Baltimore City continues to report raw data in lieu of MD CHESSIE data
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Maryland Child Welfare Services Data

November-15
OOH Placement: New Placements

Dec-14
Allegany 8
Anne Arundel 4
Baltimore City* 77
Baltimore County 6
Calvert 1
Caroline 0
Carroll 1
Cecil 8
Charles 2
Dorchester 1
Frederick 1
Garrett 2
Harford 9
Howard 4
Kent 0
Montgomery 13
Prince George's 10
Queen Anne's 0
St. Mary's 0
Somerset 0
Talbot 0
Washington 2
Wicomico 0
Worcester 1
TOTAL 150
Source:

Jan-15

w w

A O NOODNNDN

1

~N

o b~ WO OO O

153

MD CHESSIE/ University of Maryland School of Social Work OOH Served report

Feb-15

(2]
O 00 W

O NODNOIOFPF NNO PR P

=N
o onN

QN

1
10
1

0
160

Mar-15

=N
A O N U

0O O, ON WEFELE Ul WNON

1

(0]

W= BN ONO

166

Apr-15

87
24

O oKk NN

12

15

16
13

A R, 0O0OONOBR

224

May-15

=N
U

oo RARNOODMRERLROUANLS

1
2

o wun

O O LW oo P+~ Oo

181

Jun-15

128

[EY
O ~ANEFE DN OVPR

[EY
ON

12
18

b O b~ O Ul O O

241

Jul-15

N =
o O U»n

N PR NNDNOUCTRL N O

—_
o O o

11
11

o o

15

187

Aug-15

w O =
o U1 1 O

O VWP~ r OO, OW

N
=

1

(0]

o U1l U1 O O & -

230

Sep-15
13

104

[EEN
Ul O O OO ON O O

[E
N W

14
23

[EEN

17

239

Oct-15

109

=
(o)

O WO uo o ~NO -

1

N

O O O ®

11

195

Nov-15

[ Vo) =
w OV U o

ONO PNEDNOUOUGO PR

[ el
= O O &

LY B = R Y

198

One
Month
Change

233%
0%
-9%
-32%
0%
N/A
150%
25%
N/A
N/A
-60%
N/A
-25%
-33%
N/A
0%
25%
N/A
1000%
N/A
N/A
-55%
-50%
N/A
2%

Twelve
Month
Average
6

88

=
O wuwVwwulrkE wdbrcNEDNOMG

[EE N
[ I SN

NP, 0k, MO

194

*NOTE: Baltimore City continues to report raw data in lieu of MD CHESSIE data
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Maryland Child Welfare Services Data

November-15
OOH Placement: Children Exiting

Dec-14
Allegany 4
Anne Arundel 5
Baltimore City* 82
Baltimore County
Calvert
Caroline
Carroll
Cecil
Charles
Dorchester
Frederick
Garrett
Harford
Howard
Kent
Montgomery
Prince George's
Queen Anne's
St. Mary's
Somerset
Talbot
Washington
Wicomico
Worcester
TOTAL 184

N
W Uk, NI N ODNDNO

=
= W

=
A =

O FrRr PO R, BADNMNO®

Source:

Jan-15 Feb-15 Mar-15 Apr-15 May-15 Jun-15

3 2 2 4 5 7
2 6 7 3 2 7
100 123 129 99 86 143
20 11 15 16 15 20
2 2 2 0 4 1
1 0 1 0 2 0
3 2 1 1 4 3
4 2 11 11 2 9
1 5 3 4 1 1
0 2 0 1 0 1
2 0 2 4 8 9
1 1 3 11 0 3
5 4 13 0 10 5
3 2 1 4 5 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
10 5 8 14 12 12
9 10 7 10 7 7
0 0 0 0 0 0
4 1 4 2 0 9
2 1 0 1 0 6
0 0 7 1 3 12
5 16 3 7 5 2
0 2 0 1 2 1
2 2 0 0 1 16
179 199 219 194 174 274

MD CHESSIE/ University of Maryland School of Social Work OOH Served report

One Twelve
Month Month
Jul-15 Aug-15 Sep-15 Oct-15 Nov-15 Change Average

3 5 6 8 5 -38% 5
12 7 5 5 7 40% 6
83 106 113 80 122 53% 106
19 23 21 18 17 -6% 18
5 5 4 5 0 -100% 3
0 0 3 1 4 300% 1
4 4 2 2 3 50% 2
6 10 3 5 4 -20% 6
4 0 8 0 3 N/A 3
0 0 0 0 1 N/A 1
3 6 5 7 5 -29% 5
1 1 1 3 1 -67% 2
17 7 9 10 12 20% 9
3 2 3 2 4 100% 3
0 0 0 0 0 N/A 0
8 8 7 19 21 11% 12
6 16 12 7 6 -14% 9
0 0 0 0 0 N/A 0
0 3 5 2 2 0% 3
0 1 0 2 0 -100% 1
0 1 0 0 1 N/A 2
10 5 15 10 8 -20% 8
1 2 1 1 0 -100% 1
0 7 1 1 1 0% 3
185 219 224 188 227 21% 206

*NOTE: Baltimore City continues to report raw data in lieu of MD CHESSIE data
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Maryland Child Welfare Services Data

November-15
OOH Placement: End of Month

Dec-14
Allegany 67
Anne Arundel 148
Baltimore City* 2142
Baltimore County 543
Calvert 68
Caroline 28
Carroll 46
Cecil 179
Charles 83
Dorchester 26
Frederick 109
Garrett 32
Harford 230
Howard 70
Kent 9
Montgomery 373
Prince George's 462
Queen Anne's 4
St. Mary's 85
Somerset 30
Talbot 22
Washington 183
Wicomico 25
Worcester 31
TOTAL 4995

Source:

Jan-15
66
146
2123
536
67
27
47
178
85
27
109
33
230
69

368
467
4

87
28
22
183
29
28
4968

Feb-15
66
147
2059
537
66
28
44
183
86
26
115
32
229
64

386
466
4

86
31
23
178
28
26
4919

Mar-15
70
149
1998
538
65
26
45
178
89
27
116
28
220
63

387
472
4

89
32
24
175
29
26
4859

Apr-15
73
147
1986
547
69
28
45
175
89
26
124
33
218
60

391
473
5

90
29
23
175
30
30
4875

May-15
72
149
1974
553
70
27
45
177
88
31
123
35
210
55

393
484
5

92
29
20
176
28
29
4874

Jun-15
67
151
1959
544
74
30
44
170
88
33
118
41
215
57

391
481
5

86
27
20
168
26
33
4837

MD CHESSIE/ University of Maryland School of Social Work OOH Served report

Jul-15
70
155
1952
535
71
29
43
166
83
34
117
41
206
54

393
480

86
27
22
173
25
41
4817

*NOTE: Baltimore City continues to report raw data in lieu of MD CHESSIE data

Aug-15
74
151
1941
548
69
29
40
161
89
34
112
44
204
61

405
478

87
25
21
174
28
34
4824

Sep-15
81
150
1932
556
65
26
40
157
90
34
113
48
203
60

408
484

91
26
21
176
27
34
4839

Oct-15
76
151
1961
552
62
26
40
155
93
33
111
44
200
60

400
482

90
24
21
173
28
33
4831

Nov-15
81
149
1918
556
63
22
42
154
91
33
109
46
195
58

388
480

99
24
20
167
29
33
4773

One
Month
Change

7%
-1%
-2%

1%

2%
15%

5%
-1%
-2%

0%
-2%

5%
-3%
-3%

0%
-3%

0%

0%
10%

0%
-5%
-3%

4%

0%
-1.2%

Twelve
Month
Average

72

149

1995

545

67

27

43

169

88

30

115

38

213

61

9

390

476

89
28
22
175
28
32
4868
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Maryland Child Welfare Services Data

November-15

OOH Placement: End of Month: Children in Family Homes - ALL AGES

Dec-14
Allegany 57
Anne Arundel 101
Baltimore City* 1552
Baltimore County 369
Calvert 50
Caroline 23
Carroll 25
Cecil 141
Charles 52
Dorchester 9
Frederick 72
Garrett 15
Harford 158
Howard 32
Kent 5
Montgomery 234
Prince George's 305
Queen Anne's 1
St. Mary's 76
Somerset 26
Talbot 17
Washington 131
Wicomico 11
Worcester 28
TOTAL 3490

Source:

Jan-15
55
104
1533
365
49
22
25
141
59
10
70
16
161
32

5
232
315
1

76
24
17
131
15
26
3484

Feb-15
55
102
1499
370
48
22
26
144
64
11
75
13
160
29

4
247
319
1

76
27
18
126
15
23
3474

Mar-15
62
102
1442
365
48
20
24
137
70
11
76
10
157
31

4
251
327
1

79
28
18
123
15
23
3424

Apr-15
65
98

1449
379
49
24
24
136
69
12
82
15
157
28

246
323
1

80
25
17
122
17
26
3448

May-15
63
95

1443
378
52
23
23
133
68
17
82
14
149
28

255
333
1

83
25
14
115
15
26
3439

Jun-15
60
96

1438
383
55
26
25
130
69
17
83
23
149
30

252
332
1

77
22
15
109
15
29
3440

MD CHESSIE/ University of Maryland School of Social Work OOH Served report

Jul-15
63
105
1424
374
50
24
24
124
63
19
82
21
147
28

254
330

75
22
16
115
14
37
3415

Aug-15
65
104
1421
378
47
24
21
120
69
19
77
23
148
33

252
338

76
21
16
119
16
31
3423

Sep-15
73
103
1425
377
43
21
20
117
68
19
79
25
142
32

237
348

81
21
16
121
15
30
3419

Oct-15
67
103
1440
381
38
21
20
118
72
20
81
21
135
33

246
342

79
22
16
117
19
30
3427

Nov-15
73
98

1420
379
37
15
21
118
71
19
78
22
138
32

238
334

87
17
15
111
19
31
3377

One
Month
Change

9%
-5%
-1%
-1%
-3%

-29%

5%

0%
-1%
-5%
-4%

5%

2%
-3%

0%
-3%
-2%

-100%
10%
-23%
-6%
-5%

0%

3%
-1%

Twelve
Month
Average

63

101

1457

375

47

22

23

130

66

15

78

18

150

31

4

245

329

79
23
16
120
16
28
3438

*NOTE: Baltimore City continues to report raw data in lieu of MD CHESSIE data

33



Maryland Child Welfare Services Data

November-15

OOH Placement-End of month: Children in Family Homes

Formal Kinship Care

Dec-14
Allegany 18
Anne Arundel 13
Baltimore City* 380
Baltimore County 16
Calvert 3
Caroline 3
Carroll 4
Cecil 17
Charles 10
Dorchester 0
Frederick 13
Garrett 4
Harford 36
Howard 6
Kent 0
Montgomery 44
Prince George's 36
Queen Anne's 0
St. Mary's 16
Somerset 0
Talbot 2
Washington 11
Wicomico 1
Worcester 0
TOTAL 633

Source:

Jan-15
17
12

383
20
1
3
4
17
8
0
14
3
37
6
0
49
40
0
0
12
4
12
4
0
646

Feb-15
16
11

351
21
1
3
4
15
7
0
21
2
36
5
0
52
45
0
12
4
4
13
5
0
628

Mar-15
18
11

321
23
1
3
4
10
8
1
21
2
27
3
0
51
44
0
9
6
4
17
4
0
588

Apr-15
17

11

326

0
587

May-15
18

11

322

27

N O 4 W U1 O

26
4
24
3
0
45
33
0
13
2
3
17
3
0
583

Jun-15
18

11

358

21

= O 00 W Ul O

611

MD CHESSIE/ University of Maryland School of Social Work OOH Served report

Jul-15
20

11
355

604

Aug-15
23

348

592

Sep-15
23

335
17

o w

16

21
11
20

38
35

= 00

17

571

Oct-15
26

12

340

12

o w

17

17

15

41
36

=

12

564

Nov-15
32

12

325

15

o w

14

19

16

43
38

N 00

12

563

One
Month
Change

23%
0%
-4%
25%
-25%
0%
N/A
29%
-18%
0%
12%
-43%
7%
33%
N/A
5%
6%
N/A
0%
100%
N/A
0%
50%
N/A
0%

Twelve
Month
Average

21

11

345

19

3

4

2

10

11

1

20

5

26

4

0

46

37

0

10

3

2

15

3

0

598

*NOTE: Baltimore City continues to report raw data in lieu of MD CHESSIE data

34






































































































	Trends
	Trends 4 - Reentries

